Please Reply To:



Natalie L. Hocken, Assistant General Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
Suite 1800
Direct Dial (503) 813-7205
Fax (503) 813-7252
email: natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com

July 10, 2006

Via Electronic Filing

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

RE: PacifiCorp's Response to Initial Staff Analysis

Docket Nos. UM 1256, UM 1257 and UM 1259

Enclosed for filing are the original and five copies of PacifiCorp's Response to Initial Staff Analysis in the above-referenced matters. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to these proceedings as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Sincerely,

/s/ Natalie L. Hocken

Natalie L. Hocken

Enclosure

cc: Service Lists for UM 1256, UM 1257 and UM 1259

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have on July 10, 2006 served the foregoing document in Docket Nos. UM 1256, 1257 and 1259 upon all parties of record in this proceeding by mailing a copy with first class postage prepaid, unless paper service is waived, and by electronic mail to the following person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) as indicated below and via email to said person(s) email address as indicated below:

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Davison Van Cleve PC
Jason Eisdorfer	Melinda J Davison
Energy Program Director	333 SW Taylor - Ste 400
610 SW Broadway Ste 308	Portland OR 97204
Portland OR 97205	mail@dvclaw.com
jason@oregoncub.org	man@dvciaw.com
Jason woregoneub.org	East Fork Economics
Portland General Electric	Lincoln Wolverton
Rates & Regulatory Affairs	PO Box 620
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC0702	La Center WA 98629
Portland OR 97204	lwolv@tds.net
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	
PacifiCorp	Douglas C. Tingey
Laura Beane	121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC13
825 Multnomah Street, Ste 800	Portland OR 97204
Portland OR 97232-2153	doug.tingey@pgn.com
laura.beane@pacificorp.com	doug.migey c pgincom
ladia.ocuire e paerireorp.com	
*Idaho Power Company	*Idaho Power Company
Barton L Kline	Sandra D Holmes
Senior Attorney	PO Box70
PO Box 70	Boise ID 83707-0070
Boise ID 83707-0070	sholmes@idahopower.com
bkline@idahopower.com	shormes & lumopower.com
Chambe Chamber well-com	
*Idaho Power Company	*Lisa F Rackner
John R Gale	Ater Wynne
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs	222 SW Columbia St., Suite 1800
PO Box 70	Portland OR 97201-6618
Boise ID 83707-0070	lfr@aterwynne.com
rgale@idahopower.com	
5 · r · · · · · · · · · ·	
*Wendy L Martin	
Ater Wynne	
222 SW Columbia St., Suite 1800	
Portland OR 97201-6618	
wlm@aterwynne.com	*indicates paper service waived

/s/ Natalie L. Hocken

Natalie L. Hocken, OSB 94409 Counsel for PacifiCorp

1		UTILITY COMMISSION REGON
2		1257 & UM 1259
3	ON 1230, ON	
4	In the Matter of	
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (UM 1256)	
6 7	PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (UM 1257)	PACIFICORP'S RESPONSE TO INITIAL STAFF ANALYSIS
8	And	
9	IDAHO POWER COMPANY (UM 1259)	
10 11	Application for Deferral of Certain Costs and Revenues Associated with Grid West	
12	In accordance with the procedure and	schedule set forth in Judge Michael Grant's
13	conference memorandum of May 25, 2006, Pa	acifiCorp dba Pacific Power & Light Company
14	("PacifiCorp") submits this response to the In	itial Staff Analysis submitted on June 16, 2006
15	in these consolidated dockets. As discussed n	nore fully below, PacifiCorp generally concurs
16	with the Initial Staff Analysis.	
17	·	
18	Factual Background	
19	PacifiCorp has been involved for over	five years in developing a regional
20	transmission organization ("RTO"). This acti	vity has been aimed at meeting objectives of
21	both the Federal Energy Regulatory Commiss	ion ("FERC") to develop regional transmission
22	entities and state policies encouraging compet	itive electric market development. This
23	activity was designed to benefit PacifiCorp's	Oregon customers by leading to improvements
24	in the transmission infrastructure and transmis	ssion services in the region.
25	PacifiCorp is currently recovering exp	enses associated with this activity in rates. See
26	In re PacifiCorp, UE 170, Order No. 05-1050	at 27 (ongoing RTO development expense is

1	reasonable and should be included in Pacificorp's test year revenue requirement). Apart
2	from the ongoing expenses associated with RTO development, PacifiCorp previously made
3	loans to Grid West, which are recorded as a long-term receivable in the balance sheet. These
4	loans were made pursuant to a Funding Agreement among the RTO participants, effective as
5	of January 1, 2001, which contained the following repayment terms:
6	"Funds provided by [Transmission Owners] other than BPA shall
7	be loaned amounts that shall be repaid with interest by RTO West to the [Transmission Owners] promptly when third party financing
8	is available to RTO West, but in any event, not later than the commencement of transmission services by RTO West as an RTO
9	over the transmission assets of one or more [Transmission
10	Owners]."
11	Funding Agreement, Section 1.1. These loans, which are the subject of this deferral request,
	are not reflected in PacifiCorp's on-going RTO expense levels.
12	PacifiCorp provided initial funding for development of RTO West, the predecessor to
13	Grid West, in June of 2000. From that date to the present, PacifiCorp has loaned a total of
14	\$2.7 million to Grid West, including accrued interest. All other regional utilities involved in
15	the formation of Grid West have made similar loans to the organization. Grid West planned
16	to repay the loans through surcharges to customers once it became operational. When it
17	became apparent that Grid West was unlikely to function in a manner that would permit it to
18	repay PacifiCorp's loan, PacifiCorp concluded that it could not continue to carry the Grid
19	West receivable on its books without the establishment of a reserve for the amount
20	uncollectible. The change in PacifiCorp's accounting treatment of this loan – by establishing
21	a reserve for the uncollectible debt – was made concurrently with the filing of the
22	Application for deferred accounting in Docket UM 1257. PacifiCorp estimates that the total
23	amount of the deferred account would be approximately \$765,000, Oregon's portion of
24	PacifiCorp's \$2.7 million loan.
25	

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S RESPONSE TO INITIAL STAFF ANALYSIS

26

Procedural Background

PacifiCorp filed an Application on March 23, 2006 in accordance with ORS 757.259 and OAR 860-027-0300 for an order authorizing the Company to defer the costs of loans made to Grid West. By its Application, PacifiCorp proposed to defer these loan costs as of the date of the Application for later recovery in rates. ORS 757.259(2)(e) allows the deferral of utility expenses or revenues where necessary to minimize the frequency of rate changes or the fluctuation of rate levels or to match appropriately the costs borne by and benefits received by ratepayers.

PacifiCorp proposes to account for these costs in the following manner: Amounts currently recorded as a loan to Grid West will be transferred from Account 124, Other Investments, to Account 182.3, Other Regulatory Assets. The amortization of the balance would be accomplished by crediting Account 182.3 and debiting Account 560, Transmission Operation Supervision and Engineering, coincident with inclusion of the amortization expense in rates. PacifiCorp requested that, in accordance with ORS 757.259(3), it be allowed to accrue interest on the unamortized balance at a rate equal to its weighted average cost of capital most recently approved by the Commission in Docket UE 170. PacifiCorp did not request a determination of ratemaking treatment of the Grid West loan costs in this proceeding, but proposed to address amortization of these costs in PacifiCorp's pending Oregon rate case, Docket UE 179.

Similar applications seeking authorization to defer Grid West loans were filed by Portland General Electric Company on March 21, 2006 and by Idaho Power Company on April 4, 2006. Following interventions by Citizens' Utility Board ("CUB") and Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") in these dockets, Chief Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant convened a conference on May 24, 2006. Pursuant to Judge Grant's

Conference Memorandum, Staff filed the "Initial Staff Analysis" of the issues on June 16, 2006.

Comments

A. PacifiCorp Concurs with the Finding in the Initial Staff Analysis That the Loan Amounts Are Eligible for Deferral Inasmuch as the Resulting Expense Was Incurred After the Date of the Application.

An issue identified during the parties' May 24, 2006 conference is whether the utilities "seek to defer expenses incurred prior to the date of the application" (Issue 1, Conference Memorandum at 1), which arguably would be barred as retroactive ratemaking. ICNU had argued in its May 8, 2006 letter to the Commission that the utilities were engaging in "accounting gimmicks," and that the Commission "cannot permit the deferral of past expense merely because they have been described as loans." Letter from Melinda J. Davison to Commissioners, May 8, 2006 at 1. According to ICNU, "a utility must obtain approval from the Commission prior to the date of expending money or collecting revenues that it wishes to include in a deferred account." Id. at 1-2 (emphasis added).

This argument disregards generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), which determine the point at which an expense is "incurred" for accounting purposes. As described above, in contrast to ongoing expenses incurred by PacifiCorp in connection with RTO development – which were recorded as expenses and are being recovered in rates – the loans were recorded on PacifiCorp's balance sheet as a long-term receivable. The character of the loan amounts changed once it became clear that the loan would not be repaid. Upon the imminent dissolution of Grid West – when it became likely that the loan would not be repaid – PacifiCorp established a reserve for uncollectible debt. Once the loan becomes uncollectible, PacifiCorp will be required under GAAP to write off the cost of the loan, at

¹ On April 11, 2006, the Grid West Board of Directors determined that it should begin the process to dissolve Grid West. See May 10, 2006 Letter from Chuck Durick, President of Grid West, to Current and Former Grid West Funding Utilities at 2.

1	which point the loan amounts become an expense item. Thus it is Grid West's default under
2	the Funding Agreement which triggers the ability to treat the amounts as an expense.
3	Because this event will occur after the filing of the Application in these dockets, the expense
4	amounts remain eligible for deferral. In other words, the amounts were incurred as expenses
5	for accounting purposes after the filing of the Application.
6	The Initial Staff Analysis reaches the same conclusion on this point; it states:
7 8	"The loans will become an expense when the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ('GAAP') require the respective utilities to
9	write-off the promissory notes as uncollectible debt. As a result, the applications for deferred accounting were filed before the loans became an expense as determined by GAAP."
10	Initial Staff Analysis at 2. Given this sequence of events, deferral of the requested amounts is
11	not prohibited by the prohibition against retroactive ratemaking. PacifiCorp supports the
12	resolution of this issue in the Initial Staff Analysis.
13	ICNU also argued that allowing the utilities to defer these "past costs" would create a
14	"huge loophole," as "there would be no reason why any disputed cost could not be disguised
15	as a loan in order to allow a future deferral." Letter from Melinda J. Davison to
16	Commissioners, May 8, 2006 at 2. This argument is without merit. First, it completely
17	disregards that the funds advanced to Grid West by PacifiCorp were pursuant to the Funding
18	Agreement, which contains a repayment provision under which PacifiCorp expected to be
19	repaid. There was no "disguise" of a cost as a loan; the funds were characterized as a loan at
20	the time they were advanced, pursuant to a Funding Agreement under which the loan would
21	be repaid. No such "loophole" exists for other expense items that would enable a utility to
22	make otherwise ineligible costs eligible for deferral.
23	Second, the Commission has discretion under ORS 757.259 to determine whether to
24	grant a requested deferral. ORS 757.259(2) provides that "the Commission by order may
25	authorize deferral." (Emphasis added.) Claiming that the instant request creates a "huge

Page 5 - PACIFICORP'S RESPONSE TO INITIAL STAFF ANALYSIS

26

1	loopho	ole" suggests that the Commission would not exercise its full discretion under the
2	statute	to reject inappropriate deferral requests. The Initial Staff Analysis concurs on this
3	point,	noting that "the Commission is not required to approve every application for deferred
4	accoun	nting" but "has substantial discretion to grant or deny these applications based on
5	policy	considerations." Initial Staff Analysis at 4.
6		There is thus no legal impediment to the Commission granting authorization for the
7	deferra	als in these dockets. As discussed in the next section, the Commission should exercise
8	its disc	cretion to grant the requested deferrals.
9	B.	PacifiCorp Concurs with the Finding in the Initial Staff Analysis that the
0		Commission has the Discretion under ORS 757.259 to Grant the Requested Deferrals.
1		In its Application, PacifiCorp cited ORS 757.259(2)(e) as authority for granting the
2	reques	sted deferral. ORS 757.259(2) provides in relevant part that:
3		Upon application of a utility the commission by order may
4		authorize deferral of the following amounts for later incorporation in rates:
15		(e) Identifiable utility expenses or revenues, the recovery or
6		refund of which the commission finds should be deferred in order to minimize the frequency of rate changes or the fluctuation of rate
17 18		levels or to match appropriately the costs borne by and benefits received by ratepayers.
9	The co	osts for which PacifiCorp seeks deferral meet the requirement of subsection 2(e).
20		The Initial Staff Analysis concludes that the term "identifiable utility expenses" is an
21	"inexa	act term" under the statutory interpretation regime set forth in Springfield Education
22	Assn.	v. School District, 290 Or. 217, 223, 621 P.2d 547 (1980) ("Springfield"). According
23	to Spr	ingfield, "inexact terms" require "agency interpretation and judicial review for
24	consis	tency with legislative policy." Id. As stated in the Initial Staff Analysis, an
25	interp	retive method of statutory interpretation is used to determine the meaning of inexact
26	terms	and phrases. Initial Staff Analysis at 2, citing Portland General Electric v. Bureau of

1 Labor and Industries, 317 Or. 606, 859 P.2d 1143 (1993) ("PGE v. BOLI"). The Initial Staff Analysis concludes that only the first level of analysis – looking at the text and context 2 3 of the statute – is necessary to interpret the statute, given that the statute's text and context 4 "unambiguously disclose the legislature's intent." *Initial Staff Analysis at 3.* According to 5 the Analysis, the Commission is empowered to define "identifiable utility expense" using its 6 expertise, along with the "context of the Oregon regulatory scheme." *Id. at 3*. Applying this 7 approach, the Initial Staff Analysis concludes that the Commission "has the discretion to 8 allow the applications for deferred accounting because the applications were filed before the 9 loans became, or will become, an "identifiable utility expense." *Id. at 3*. 10 With respect to the types of "identifiable utility expenses" the Commission has 11 authorized in the past, Order No. 05-1070 notes that deferrals have been used "for a variety 12 of reasons," including to "address costs that are hard to forecast or arise from extraordinary 13 and unanticipated events; implement legislative mandates or unique ratemaking mechanisms; 14 and encourage utility or customer behavior consistent with regulatory policy." *Docket* UM 1147, Order No. 05-1070, at 2. The Initial Staff Analysis states that the expenses at 15 16 issue in these dockets are appropriately subject to deferral under ORS 757.259(2)(e) 17 "[b]ecause the expenses that are now likely to be incurred were a result of utility behavior 18 consistent with regulatory policy" (presumably the development of regional transmission 19 entities and the pursuit of state policies encouraging competitive electric market 20 development). Initial Staff Analysis at 4. The Commission retains the discretion to 21 determine whether or not the utility's behavior is consistent with regulatory policy by its actions with respect to granting the requested deferral. Given PacifiCorp's ability to recover 22 RTO-related expenses in rates, it would appear that the Commission has previously been 23 24 supportive of utilities' efforts with respect to Grid West and its predecessor entity. The Initial Staff Analysis expresses the view that "the utilities' participation was consistent with 25 regulatory policy and will benefit customers." *Id.* Granting the deferral applications would 26

1	allow these deficits received by customers to be appropriately matched with the costs borne
2	by customers, as required by ORS 757.259(2)(e). Id.
3	ICNU previously argued for a more narrow interpretation of ORS 757.259(2)(e),
4	stating that "there is no possible way in which these costs can be matched to a time in which
5	ratepayers will receive any benefits," given that Grid West is dissolving. Letter from
6	Melinda J. Davison to Commissioners, May 8, 2006 at 3. This same restrictive interpretation
7	of ORS 757.259(2)(e) was advanced by ICNU in Docket UM 1147, the Commission's
8	investigation of deferred accounting. In that proceeding, ICNU urged an interpretation of
9	ORS 757.259(2)(e) that would impose a "benefit over time" requirement, i.e., that deferred
10	accounting would be appropriate only if "a utility can demonstrate that the costs it is
11	incurring at present will result in a demonstrable benefit to customers in the future." Order
12	No. 05-1070 at 4. This same restrictive interpretation was rejected by the Commission in
13	that proceeding, when the Commission declined to adopt additional standards to determine
14	whether an application meets the requirements of ORS 757.259(2)(e). According to Order
15	No. 05-1070, the Commission will continue to "adhere to the Commission's past practice,
16	which utilizes a flexible, fact-specific approach that acknowledges the wide range of reasons
17	why deferred accounting might be beneficial to customers." Id. The Commission should
18	continue to reject the inflexible approach which ICNU reiterates in this proceeding, and grant
19	the requested deferrals.
20	Order No. 05-1070 provides some guidance on the issue of when the Commission
21	should exercise its discretion to grant a deferral. The Order describes the approach as
22	follows:
23	Initially, the proper approach in analyzing an event is to examine
24	the nature of the event, its impact on the utility, the treatment in ratemaking, and other factors used to evaluate whether a deferred
25	account is appropriate. The next step is to examine the magnitude
26	of the underlying event in terms of the potential harm. The type of event—modeled in rates or not, foreseeable or not—will affect the

Page 8 - PACIFICORP'S RESPONSE TO INITIAL STAFF ANALYSIS

amount of harm that must be shown by the utility. If the event was modeled or foreseen, without extenuating circumstances, the magnitude of harm must be substantial to warrant the Commission's exercise of discretion in opening a deferred account. If the event was neither modeled nor foreseen, or if extenuating circumstances were not foreseen, then the magnitude of harm that would justify deferral likely would be lower.

Docket UM 1147, Order No. 05-1070 at 7. Applying this approach to the requested deferrals at issue in these dockets suggests that they should be granted. The default by Grid West of its obligation to repay the loans was neither modeled nor foreseen. Moreover, ratemaking treatment provided no means for recovery of these costs; in contrast to the ongoing expenses associated with RTO formation that were recoverable in rates, the loan amounts were carried as a receivable on the balance sheet and were intended to be repaid at some time in the future. Denial of deferred accounting for the loan amounts would effectively deny the ability of PacifiCorp to recover these amounts.

The Commission should exercise its discretion under ORS 757.259(2)(e) to grant the requested deferrals. Such treatment would be consistent with Commission precedent, which has granted deferrals where appropriate to encourage utility behavior consistent with regulatory policy. *Docket UM 1147, Order No. 05-1070, at 2.* Because deferral would permit the costs to be matched with the benefits arising from the expenditures, the requirements of ORS 757.259(2)(e) are satisfied. In addition, such treatment would be consistent with the standards enunciated by the Commission in its Order No. 05-1070 for exercising its discretion to grant a deferral, as the event leading to the cost was unforeseen and traditional ratemaking treatment fails to provide an adequate means of recovering the costs.

Conclusion

PacifiCorp respectfully requests that in accordance with ORS 757.259, the Commission authorize the Company to defer, commencing as of the date of the Application

1	(March 23, 2006), the Grid West loan costs incurred by the Company as described in the
2	Application. PacifiCorp proposes that the amortization in rates of authorized deferrals will
3	be determined in its pending general rate proceeding, Docket UE 179.
4	
5	DATED: July 10, 2006.
6	D. CVERCOND
7	PACIFICORP
8	/ / X
9	/s/ Natalie L. Hocken Natalie L. Hocken
10	Assistant General Counsel 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 1800
11	Portland, OR 97232 503.813.7205
12	natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	